In The

Supreme Court of the United States

States of Alaska, South Carolina, and Texas, *Applicants*,

v.

Michael Cardona, Secretary of Education, et al., Respondents.

On Application to the Hon. Neil M. Gorsuch, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court, for Vacatur of Stay of Preliminary Injunction

BRIEF FOR SENATORS MITCH MCCONNELL AND BILL CASSIDY, M.D, AS *AMICI* IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION TO THE HON. NEIL M GORSUCH, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT, FOR VACATUR OF STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Michael A. Fragoso*
Office of the Republican
Leader
The Capitol
Washington, D.C. 20510
(202) 224-3135
michael_fragoso@mcconnell.
senate.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July <mark>10</mark>, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. 3
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	. 5
ARGUMENT	. 8
I. THE SAVE PLAN IS AN UNLAWFUL OVERREACH BY THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH.	. 8
II. EXECUTIVE OVERREACH IN THE CONTEXT OF STUDENT LOANS PREDICTABLY CROWDS OUT MEANINGFUL LEGISLATIVE SOLUTIONS TO THE ISSUE.	11
III. VACATING THE STAY SERVES THE PUBLIC INTEREST BECAUS THE SAVE PLAN IS THE LATEST POLTICAL EFFORT BY THE BIDEN ADMINISTRATION TO FLOUT CONGRESS AND THE COURTS WHEN I COMES TO STUDENT LOANS.	ΙΤ
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Alaska v. Cardona, No. 24-1057-DDC-ADM, (D. Kan. June 30, 2024)
Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, No. 22-1219, 2024 WL 3208360 (U.S. June
28, 2024)
Statutes
20 U.S.C. § 1078(b)
20 U.S.C. § 1078-3
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(d)
Higher Education Act of 1965, Pub. L. 89–329, title IV,§428C, as added Pub. L. 99–498, title IV, §402(a), 100 Stat. 1388 (1986)
Higher Education Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-329 §§421–35, 79 Stat. 1219, 1236–49 (1965)
Higher Education Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-329, title IV, § 428, 79 Stat. 1219, 1241-42 (1965)
•
Other Authorities
@JoeBiden, X (Jan. 31, 2024 10:30am), https://x.com/JoeBiden/status/1752715883829477670?19
Adam S. Minsky, Biden Affirms: "I Will Eliminate Your Student Debt", Forbes, Oct
7, 2020, https://www.forbes.com/sites/adamminsky/2020/10/07/biden-affirms-i-
will-eliminate-your-student-debt/
Amy Howe, Supreme Court strikes down Biden student-loan forgiveness program,
SCOTUSblog, June 30, 2023, https://www.scotusblog.com/2023/06/supreme-court-
strikes-down-biden-student-loan-forgiveness-program/
Annie Nova, Biden says he's working on a new path to student loan forgiveness after
Supreme Court decision, CNBC, June 30, 2023
https://www.cnbc.com/2023/06/30/biden-says-hes-working-on-a-new-path-to-
student-loan-forgiveness-after-supreme-court-decision.html
Biden's Student Loan Scam, House Committee on Education and Workforce,
https://edworkforce.house.gov/biden-s-student-loan-scam/
Cory Turner, Biden pledged to forgive \$10,000 in student loan debt. Here's what he's
done so far, Nat'l Pub. Radio, Dec. 7, 2021,
https://www.npr.org/2021/12/07/1062070001/student-loan-forgiveness-debt-
president-biden-campaign-promise17
David Mendez & Maddie Gannon, Biden introduces 'new path' for student debt relief
after Supreme Court ruling, Spectrum News, June 30, 2023,
https://ny1.com/nyc/all-boroughs/politics/2023/06/30/biden-introducesnew-path
for-student-debt-relief-after-supreme-court-ruling
Editorial, Biden's Student Loan Boast: The Supreme Court 'Didn't Stop Me', Wall St.
J., Feb. 23, 2024, https://www.wsj.com/articles/joe-biden-student-debt-forgiveness-
supreme-court-0c5204fe
Erich S. Gruen, The Last Generation of the Roman Republic (1995)

Improving Income-Driven Repayment for the William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan
Program, 88 Fed. Reg. 1894 (Jan. 11, 2023) (to be codified at 34 C.F.R. pt. 685)9
Improving Income-Driven Repayment for the William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan
Program, 88 Fed. Reg. 43820 (July 10, 2023) (to be codified at 34 C.F.R. pt. 685). 9
Jason Delisle & Jason Cohn, The SAVE Plan for Student Loan Repayment: Which
Fields and Colleges Benefit Most?, Urban Institute, September 2023,
https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/2023-
10/The%20SAVE%20Plan%20for%20Student%20Loan%20Repayment.pdf 19
Joe Biden, Joe Biden Outlines New Steps to Ease Economic Burden on Working
People, Medium, Apr. 9, 2020, https://medium.com/@JoeBiden/joe-biden-outlines-
new-steps-to-ease-economic-burden-on-working-people-e3e12103732217
John Adams, 6 The Works of John Adams, Second President of the United States:
with a Life of the Author, Notes and Illustrations, by his Grandson Charles
Francis Adams 9 (1856)
Junlei Chen & Kent Smetters, Budgetary Cost of Newly Proposed Income-Driven
Repayment Plan, Penn Wharton Budget Model, Jan. 30, 2023
Letter from Bill Cassidy, U.S. Senator, et al. to Miguel Cardona, Secretary of
Education (Feb. 11, 2023),
https://www.help.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/idr_full_comment1.pdf
M. Tullius Cicero, Letters to Atticus, 11.23 (Evelyn Shuckburgh & Evelyn S.
Shuckburgh, eds., 1908),
http://www.perseus.tufts.edu/hopper/text?doc=Perseus%3Atext%3A1999.02.0022
%3Atext%3DA%3Abook%3D11%3Aletter%3D23
Michael Stratford, Federal appeals court temporarily halts Biden's student debt
relief program, Politico, Oct. 21, 2022,
https://www.politico.com/news/2022/10/21/federal-appeals-court-temporarily-
halts-bidens-student-debt-relief-program-00063021
Morgan Watkins, 'Student loan socialism': McConnell slams Biden for forgiving
\$10K of student loan debt, Louisville Courier J., Aug. 24, 2022, https://www.courier-journal.com/story/news/politics/mitch-
mcconnell/2022/08/24/ky-politics-mcconnell-slams-biden-student-loan-
forgiveness/65418181007/
Press Release, Ranking Member Cassidy Blasts Biden Veto of CRA to Overturn
Unfair Student Loan Scheme, U.S. Senator Bill Cassidy (June 7, 2023),
https://www.cassidy.senate.gov/newsroom/press-releases/ranking-member-
cassidy-blasts-biden-veto-of-cra-to-overturn-unfair-student-loan-scheme/ 14
Press Release, Ranking Member Cassidy, Colleagues Unveil Landmark Package to
Lower Education Costs and Student Debt, U.S. Senate Committee on Health,
Education, and Pensions (June 14, 2023),
https://www.help.senate.gov/ranking/newsroom/press/ranking-member-cassidy-
colleagues-unveil-landmark-package-to-lower-education-costs-and-student-debt.
Sallust, The War with Cataline (J.C. Rolfe, trans., 1965)
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison), at 79 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)
